

SENATE SECRETARIAT

“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES”

to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on

Thursday, the 15th December, 2011

DEFERRED QUESTIONS

(Question Nos. 29, 31, 38, 98, 101, 103, 104 and 105 were originally set down for answering on 4th November, 2011(74th Session) but were deferred)

29. ***Prof. Muhammad Ibrahim Khan:** (Notice received on 21-09-2011 at 09:00 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state:

- (a) the names, designation, date of appointment and date of present posting of the employees of WAPDA deputed in villages Amakhel, Mullazi, Kakakhel, Pai and Gul Imam in District Tank;*
- (b) the number of cases of electricity theft detected and FIRs lodged by them in those villages during the last three years; and*
- (c) whether any reward has been awarded to the said employees on the basis of their performance during that period, if so, its details?*

Syed Naveed Qamar: (a) Names, designation, date of appointment and date of present posting, of the employees of PESCO deputed in villages Amakhel, Mullazi, Kakakhel, Pai and Gul Imam in District Tank:—

(b) Cases of electricity theft detected & FIRs lodged during last three years are given as under:—

(c) Nil.

31. ***Dr. Safdar Ali Abbasi:** (Notice received on 21-09-2011 at 11:50 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased to state:

- (a) *the present status of the housing scheme of PHA for the Government officers on Kuree road, Islamabad;*
- (b) *the names of officers who have deposited down payment / installments indicating also amount deposited and option of Grey house / complete house given by each officer; and*
- (c) *the time by which construction work will be started and completed on the scheme?*

Makhdoom Syed Faisal Saleh Hayat: (a) The present status of the housing scheme at Kurri road is as under:

- Physical possession of 90.8 acres has been taken over and payment of Rs. 445(millions) has been made to CDA as cost of land.
- The design consultant has been appointed on 3rd of August, 2011 who is working out the detailed specifications, layout, design, elevations and cost of the project.

(b) Detail of names of the officers who have deposited down payment/installments, total amount deposited and option of Grey and Finished structure is Annexed as Flag-A.

(c) As per the anticipated time schedule, construction activities will start by March 2012 and completed by April 2014.

38. ***Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi:** (Notice received on 26-09-2011 at 10:30 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased to state the steps taken by the Government for construction of earthquake proof buildings in earthquake prone areas in the country?

Makhdoom Syed Faisal Saleh Hayat: The devastating earthquake of October, 2005 established a need for revision of Building Code of Pakistan to make the buildings earthquake resistant. The Ministry of Housing and Works in consultation with experts revised the Code and prepared Building Code of Pakistan (Seismic Provisions – 2007) which is now a mandatory reference for Engineers and Architects.

All attached departments of Ministry of Housing and Works *i.e.* Pakistan-PWD, FGE Housing Foundation and Pakistan Housing Authority have already adopted this Code. All buildings are designed and constructed in conformance to Seismic Provision 2007 since then.

98. ***Mr. Muhammad Zahid Khan:** (Notice received on 27-09-2011 at 09:30 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state..

- (a) the names of districts to be electrified from Chack Dara Grid Station;*
- (b) whether it is a fact that this grid station produces low voltage, if so, its reasons; and*
- (c) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to upgrade the transmission lines of the grid station, if so, when?*

Syed Naveed Qamar: (a) The existing 132 KV Grid Station Chak Dara is providing Electricity to the whole of Malakand Division *i.e.* District Malakand Division *i.e.* District Malakanad, Dir Lower, Dir Upper, Chitral, Buner, Swat & Shangla.

(b) 02 Nos circuits *i.e.* 132 KV line Mardan-Jalala-Chakdra and 132 KV line Mardan-Dargai-Chakdara are feeding to Chakdara Grid Station from 220 KV Grid Station Mardan. Due to overloading of both the lines, low voltage is being experienced at 132 KV Chakdara Grid Station.

(c) Yes, there is a proposal for the Construction of 220 KV Grid Station at Chak Dara and its associated 220 KV Chak Dara-Mardan Transmission Line, which is expected to be constructed during 2013-14.

101. ***Mr. Muhammad Zahid Khan:** (Notice received on 29-09-2011 at 09:00 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state:

- (a) the amount allocated for acquisition of land for Kurrain Tangi Dam in PSDP 2011-12 indicating also the amount spent so far;*
- (b) the acreage of land acquired for the Dam so far indicating also the rate at which it was acquired; and*
- (c) the time by which the work of acquisition of land for the Dam will be completed?*

Syed Naveed Qamar: (a) Rs. 100 million have been allocated in PSDP 2011-12 for the project including cost for land acquisition. A sum of Rs. 17.00 million has been spent so far on land acquisition activities.

(b) 210 acres of land has been acquired so far @ Rs. 80,000 per acre out of 14,630 acres total land required for the Project (2,506 acres state owned and 12,124 acres private land).

(c) As per approved PC-I three years have been indicated for the land acquisition for the entire project. However, this is subject to provision of budget allocation/security arrangement by Political Agent.

103. ***Dr. Muhammad Ismail Buledi:** (Notice received on 03-10-2011 at 08:35 a.m.)

Will the Minister Incharge of the Prime Minister's Secretariat be pleased to state:

(a) *the number of persons appointed in Pakistan Bait-ul-Mall during the last three years with province-wise break up, and*

(b) *the total number of persons belonging to Baluchistan province working in Pakistan Bait-ul-Mall?*

Minister Incharge of the Prime Minister's Secretariat: (a) A total number of persons appointed in PBM during the last three years are 243. Province/ Quota wise break up is given below:

Punjab	172
Sindh (Urban)	7
Sindh (Rural)	15
Khyber Pakhtoonkhwa	21
Balochistan	19
Azad Jammu & Kashmir	5
Gilgit Balistan / Federal Administered Tribal Areas	4

(b) Total number of persons belonging to Balochistan Province working in Pakistan Bait-ul-Mal is 141.

104. ***Dr. Muhammad Ismail Buledi:** (Notice received on 03-10-2011 at 08:35 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased to state:

(a) *the names, designation and names of departments of the persons residing in category II houses, Street No. 40, Sector F-7/1, Islamabad indicating also the dates of occupation in each case;*

(b) *whether it is a fact that some of the said houses are in occupation of unauthorized persons and the court has ordered to get these houses vacated, if so, the reasons for not getting such houses vacated so far and the time by which those will be got vacated; and*

(c) the amount received as rent of those houses from the said unauthorized occupants so far, if not, the steps taken to recover it?

Makhdoom Syed Faisal Saleh Hayat: (a) The names, designation and names of departments of the persons residing in Category-II Houses, Street No. 40, F-7/1, Islamabad indicating also the dates of occupation in each case is given as (Annex-A).

58. ***Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi:** (Notice received on 06-10-2011 at 09:30 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to waive off all the surcharges on electricity bills, if so, when?

Syed Naveed Qamar: • There is no proposal under consideration of the Government to waive off the surcharges being recovered through electricity bills.

59. ***Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi:** (Notice received on 06-10-2011 at 09:30 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state:

- (a) whether it is a fact that the television-fee is being charged with the electricity bills;*
- (b) whether it is a fact that CED is charged on television-fee, if so, its reasons; and*
- (c) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to exempt the television-fee from CED, if so, when?*

Syed Naveed Qamar: (a) Television fee is being charged to each residential/commercial electricity consumer having TV set except Mosques and charitable institutions as per following rates:—

Domestic consumers Rs. 35/per month per TV set

Commercial consumers Rs. 60/per month per TV set

(b) No Central Excise Duty is being charged on television fee from electricity consumers.

(c) No such proposal is under consideration, as no CED is being charged on television fee.

60. ***Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi:** (Notice received on 11-10-2011 at 14:20 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state the steps taken by the Government for equitable distribution of water for irrigation amongst the provinces during the years 2009 and 2010 indicating also the share/quantity of water provided to each province?

Syed Naveed Qamar: At the start of each cropping season IRSA Advisory Committee decides the equitable distribution of water according to the policies spelt out in Water Apportionment Accord 1991. During the years 2009 and 2010, Provincial share as approved by the IRSA Advisory Committee and Actual Utilization details is given below:—

61. ***Mr. Muhammad Talha Mahmood:** (Notice received on 26-10-2011 at 09:00 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state:

- (a) the details of cases of corruption, misappropriation and fraud surfaced in the Ministry of Water and Power, its attached departments, subordinate offices and corporations during the last three years; and*
- (b) the names and designations of the persons found involved in the said cases and action taken against them?*

Reply not received.

62. ***Mr. Muhammad Talha Mahmood:** (Notice received on 26-10-2011 at 09:00 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state:

- (a) the details of expenditures of the Ministry of Water and Power, its attached departments, subordinate offices and corporations during the last three years with head-wise and year-wise break- up; and*
- (b) the steps taken / being taken by the Government to reduce the said expenditure?*

Syed Naveed Qamar: (a) Detail of expenditure during last three years is given in The attached statements:—

- (i) Current Expenditure out of Budget provided by Government. (Annex-A).
- (ii) Self Financing.(Annex-B).
- (iii) PEPCO (Annex-C).

(b) The Government has taken every possible measure to reduce the expenditure. Finance Division has introduced Austerity Measures under which 20% of

the Budget under the Heads Utilities, Travelling Allowance Entertainment and Gifts, Repair and Maintenance, is to be surrendered. In addition certain other measures have also been taken to reduce the expenditure by reducing POL, ceiling of entitled officers. Moreover ban has been imposed on purchase of Physical Assets and Fresh Recruitments.

63. ***Mr. Muhammad Talha Mahmood:** (Notice received on 27-10-2011 at 09:00 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Religious Affairs be pleased to state:

- (a) *the details of cases of corruption, misappropriation and fraud surfaced in the Ministry of Religious Affairs, its attached departments and subordinate offices during the last three years; and*
- (b) *the names and designations of the persons found involved in the said cases and action taken against them?*

Syed Khursheed Ahmed Shah:

2008 No case of corruption, misappropriation and fraud was reported
2009 in the Ministry of Religious Affairs and its attached
departments/subordinate offices during the years 2008 & 2009.

2010 Following cases were reported in 2010:—

- (a) (i) A case under FIR No. 05/2010 dated 12-11-2010 under Sections 409, 109, 34, 3, 4 PPC R/W 5(2)47/PCA, P.S. FIA (SIU), Islamabad was registered against M/s Aftab-ul-Islam Raja, Ex-Joint Secretary, Rao Shakeel Ahmad, Ex-D.G (Hajj), Jeddah and Syed Hamid Saeed Kazmi former Minister for Religious Affairs. The case is under trial in the Court.
- (ii) A case was registered under FIR No. 2/2010 dated 21-02-2011 under Section-420,468,471,109,34,5(2)47 PCA of FIA(SIU)ISB against Mr. Muhammad Sami Khan, Ex-UDC of this Ministry. Challan of the case has been submitted before the Court and is subjudice in the Trial Court, Rawalpindi.
- (b) (i) Rao Shakeel Ahmad, Ex-D.G (Hajj), has been suspended by the Government and is under judicial custody.
- (ii) Mr. Aftab-ul-Islam Raja, Ex-Joint Secretary, has been suspended by the Government and is under judicial custody.
- (iii) Syed Hamid Saeed Kazmi Ex-Minister, Ministry of Religious Affairs. The case is in the Trial Court.

- (iv) Mr. Muhammad Sami Khan, UDC, an employee of this Ministry, has been placed under suspension. He is on bail and his case is subjudice in the Court of Law.

64. ***Mr. Abdur Rashid:** (Notice received on 04-11-2011 at 12:36 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Petroleum and Natural Resources be pleased to state:

- (a) *the number of applications lying pending for new gas connections in Margalla Valley, Col. Amanullah Road, Islamabad;*
- (b) *the names and addresses of the applicants, who have deposited the amount of demand notices but gas connections have not been provided to them so far indicating also the reasons for not providing connections and the time by which the same will be provided; and*
- (c) *whether it is also a fact that some applicants have been provided gas connections on out of turn basis in the said area, if so, the names, addresses, date of depositing the amount of demand notices and reasons for providing connections on out of turn basis?*

Dr. Asim Hussain: (a) The total number of applications, lying pending for new gas connections in Margalla Valley, Colonel Amanullah Road, Islamabad, are **46**.

(b) The list showing names and addresses of the applicants, who have deposited the amount of demand notices but gas connections have not been provided to them alongwith is attached as **Annex-I**.

(c) No gas connection has been provided on out of turn basis in Margalla Valley, Col. Amanullah Road, Islamabad.

65. ***Mr. Ilyas Ahmed Bilour:** (Notice received on 04-11-2011 at 12:40 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state:

- (a) *the amount spent by the Alternative Energy Development Board during the last ten years with head-wise and year-wise break up; and*
- (b) *the quantum of electricity being produced and added to the national grid from the alternative sources at present?*

Syed Naveed Qamar: (a) AEDB was created in May 2003. During the last 8 years, the details of expenditure incurred under the following budgetary heads is submitted as under:—

	<u>(In Million)</u>
(i) Non development/recurring	387.262

(ii) Development (PSDP)	231.110
(iii) Village electrification (REP+PSVEP)	275.166
Total :	893.538

Year-wise detail is placed at Annex-A

(b) Unit 21 May 2010, AEDB was a facilitating body as per relevant ordinance and not mandated to undertake power project on its own. The AEDB Act, 2010 has been promulgated which allows AEDB to undertake Alternate Resources of Energy Projects.

Currently, following Alternate Resources of Energy Power Projects are operational connected with the national grid:—

- (i) 6 MW of wind energy has been installed by Zorlu Energi Pakistan Ltd. and connected to the national grid as a part of first phase of their 56.4 MW project.
- (ii) 27 MW of biomass / waste to energy plant operational at Al-Moiz sugar industries, D.I. Khan.
- (iii) 7 MW of Biogas / waste to energy plant at Shakarganj Sugar Mills, Jhang.

Furthermore AEDB facilitated import of Solar PV Panels of 8.317 MW in the country over these years.

67. ***Mr. Ilyas Ahmed Bilour:** (Notice received on 10-11-2011 at 14:30 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Petroleum and Natural Resources be pleased to state the number of generators installed at Lakhra Coal Mines and those reserved / allocated for generation of electricity purpose indicating also the number of generators operational at present?

Dr. Asim Hussain: Three steam turbines each of 50 MW capacity are installed at Lakhra. At present only one unit at 35 MW is operative while other 2 are shutdown for rehabilitation.

The Plant was leased out in 2006 but labor union filed case in High Court against leasing. Honorable High Court of Sindh decided the case in favour of leasing, but the Labor union appealed in Honorable Supreme Court. The case is still pending.

68. ***Mr. Ilyas Ahmed Bilour:** (Notice received on 10-11-2011 at 14:30 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Petroleum and Natural Resources be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether it is a fact that the Lakhra Coal Mines were reserved for the generation of electricity during the tenure / Government of Shaheed Mohtarama Benazir Bhutto;*
- (b) *the name of firm / company awarded lease of the said mines;*
- (c) *whether it is a fact that the area of the lease of the mines has been reduced, if so, its reasons; and*
- (d) *whether it is also a fact that the contractor of the said mines is selling the coal in market on commercial basis, if so, its reasons?*

Dr. Asim Hussain: (a) Yes. Lakhra Coal Development Company Limited (LCDC) was incorporated as a Public Sector Company on 6th February, 1990 under Companies Ordinance 1984. The coal reserves of concessions granted to LCDC are dedicated for power generation.

(b) Government of Sindh had allotted area of 16,565 acres to Pakistan Mineral Development Corporation (PMDC) and subsequently the entire area was transferred to LCDC in 1991 for supply of coal to WAPDA Power Plant at Khanote.

(c) Yes. The Government of Sindh on 15-02-1996 unilaterally retrieved about 50% (8621.71 Acres) area of LCDC on the pretext that it was over and above the requirement of power plant. This decision has been challenged and case is pending before the Sindh High Court for decision.

(d) As per LCDC authorities. due to frequent break-downs in power plant WAPDA doesn't lift coal as per its purchase order. On the other hand LCDC because of safety consideration is compelled to keep mines operative and sell the coal in the market as stocking of coal is not possible because of spontaneous combustion.

69. ***Mir Wali Muhammad Badini:** (Notice received on 17-11-2011 at 12:30 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Petroleum and Natural Resources be pleased to state:

- (a) *the details of oil and gas fields in Balochistan; and*
- (b) *the income earned from the said fields during the last five fiscal years and its percentage spent for welfare of people of the concerned areas?*

Reply not received.

70. ***Mir Wali Muhammad Badini:** (Notice received on 17-11-2011 at 12:30 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to refer to the Senate starred question No.34 replied on 2nd October, 2009 and state the present status of upgradation of National Power Control Centre and the establishment of a separate Distribution Control Centre for Balochistan Province?

Syed Naveed Qamar: At present the up-gradation of National Power Control Centre is in advance stage of implementation. Major activities of design, manufacture, delivery and installation of material including *RTUs and telecommunication equipment at 500/220 kV Substation and power plants has been completed. Now their testing/ commissioning and linking with new SCADA computers at National Control Centre is in process.

The project is expected to be completed in February, 2012. On completion of this project NPCC will be able to efficiently control and monitor the NTDC's 500/220 kV transmission network and power plants.

Distribution Control Centre for Baluchistan province is already working at 132 kV grid station Sheikh Manda Quetta under the administrative control of QESCO and is responsible for control and monitoring of 132 kV system in the jurisdiction of QESCO. Under Up-gradation Project of NPCC a direct communication link for operational purposes is being provided between National Control Centre Islamabad and Distribution Control Centre of QESCO (Sheikh Manda) after SCADA incorporation.

71. ***Mrs. Suriya Amir Uddin:** (Notice received on 23-11-2011 at 10:15 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state:

- (a) the date on which "Restoration of Bolan Dam, District Kachh, Balochistan" was approved/launched and its present status;*
- (b) the funds allocated and released for the scheme so far indicating also its utilization with head-wise break up;*
- (c) whether it is a fact that the work on the scheme is being delayed by the contractor/concerned authorities, if so, its reasons; and*
- (d) whether the scheme will be completed during the stipulated period, if not, its reasons and the revised date for its completion?*

Syed Naveed Qamar: (a) The Bolan Dam project was approved by ECNEC on 22-10-2007 at a cost of Rs.593.429 million.

Project Implementation Unit (PIU) headed by Project Director was established in the Irrigation & Power Department, Govt. of Balochistan.

In pursuance of the decision of CDWP/ECNEC, bids were called from the Frontier Works Organization (FWO). After completion of codal formalities the negotiated bids of FWO were approved by Provincial Development Working Party (PDWP) in its meeting held on 6-11-2007. Letter of acceptance was issued to FWO but contract agreement could not be executed with FWO because of non-submission of Performance Bank Guarantee by FWO on the plea that their organization was exempted from submission of such Bank Guarantee being the Government Organization.

(b) Funds to the tune of Rs.14.568 million have been released/expended upto June, 2011. An allocation of Rs.50.00 million has been made in PSDP 2011-12 out of which Rs.10.00 million has been released to Irrigation and Power Department Government of Balochistan during the 1st quarter of current financial year.

(c) A clarification as to whether FWO is exempted from the Bank Guarantee being Government Organization was sought from Planning Commission. They intimated *vide* their letter No.1(1)PW/PD/2010 dated.11-11-2010 intimated that FWO was exempted from submission of Bank Guarantee/Performance Bond. Thereafter, FWO was requested to intimate whether they still agreed to execute work of Bolan Dam on their quoted rates of year 2007. The FWO in response confirmed to execute the work on the project on their quoted rates of year 2007.

(d) The PC-I was prepared in the year 2006 and the project was to be completed within the three years which has already expired. The request of Provincial Planning and Development Department Government of Balochistan dated 4-8-2011 for extension of project completion period upto March, 2013, is under consideration of Planning and Development Division.

ISLAMABAD :
The 14th December, 2011.

RAJA MUHAMMAD AMIN,
Secretary.

SENATE SECRETARIAT

“UNSTARRED QUESTIONS AND THEIR REPLIES”

For Thursday, the 15th December, 2011

8. **Mst. Afia Zia:** (Notice received on 17-11-2011 at 13:45 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Water and Power be pleased to state whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to shift the transformer installed in Street No.4, Mohallah Anwar colony, near Fatima Hospital, New Shakarial, Rawalpindi; to main service road, if so, when?

Reply not received.

9. **Mr. Abdul Raziq:** (Notice received on 18-11-2011 at 13:30 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased to state:

- (a) *the names and designation of the persons who stayed in Qasar-e-Naz Karachi since January, 2008, indicating also the duration of stay and amount of rent paid by each of them; and*
- (b) *the names of the said persons against whom amount of rent is outstanding indicating also the amount outstanding in each case; and*
- (c) *the steps being taken by the Government to recover the said amount?*

Reply not received.

10. **Mr. Muhammad Talha Mahmood:** (Notice received on 25-11-2011 at 09:00 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Petroleum and Natural Resources be pleased to state:

- (a) *the names and designation of officers of PSO who remained suspended during the last five years indicating also the reasons and tenure of suspension in each case; and*
- (b) *the details of inquiries conducted against the said officers and the findings thereof?*

Dr. Asim Hussain: (a & b) Following 13 Officials of PSO were suspended during last 5 years.

1. **Mr. Muhammad Rehan Sajid, Divisional Engineer (RF) Lahore**

2. **Mr. Muhammad Faisal, Divisional Engineer (RF) Lahore**

Suspended from 03-10-2007 to 12-02-2008

Mr. Muhammad Faisal & Mr. Rehan Sajid were charge sheeted for dishonesty and misrepresenting by showing two complete retail outlets in place of incomplete outlets to HSE Auditors.

Domestic Enquiry was conducted against both the employees and the enquiry committee found them guilty of charges leveled against them. Warning issued on 11-02-2008 & annual increment/Performance based Reward for the period 2007 to 2008 was withheld.

3 & 4 **Mr. Amir Iqbal, Sr. Officer (CCB) & Mr. Shoaib Rasool**

Suspended from 01-04-2010 to 05-10-2011

Mr. Amir Iqbal and Mr. Shoaib Rasool were involved in committing fraudulent transaction in Credit Control department. The matter was handed over to FIA on April 2, 2010. Both the employees applied for bail which was rejected and remained in Jail from March 2010 to June & July, 2011 recently they were granted bail after the introduction of new Law by GOP in April 2011.

They were suspended and then Charge Sheeted for cheating/misappropriation and financial loss to the company. Domestic enquiries were conducted against them and both Amir Iqbal & Shoaib Rasool were dismissed after they were found guilty of charges on October 05, 2011.

Pre-Paid card case

5. **Mr. Humair Altaf, Sr. Engineer.**

Suspended from 23-12-2009 to 14-12-2010

Mr. Humair Altaf, Sr. Engineer Cards Department was charge sheeted on January 26, 2010 for misappropriation of Prepaid Cards. A domestic enquiry was conducted against him and he was found guilty of the charges. After completing the due process of law he was dismissed on 14-12-2010.

Employees found involved in Lalpir case

6. **Mr. Ikramullah Hussainy, Depot Incharge**
Suspended from 15-07-2010 to 23-7-2010
7. **Mr. Riaz Hussain, Sr. Accounts Officer**
Suspended from 15-07-2010 to 23-07-2010
8. **Mr. Syed Ghazanfar Ali, Sr. Depot Officer**
Suspended from 15-07-2010 to 23-07-2010
9. **Mr. Mehar Ali Arshad, Depot Executive**
Suspended from 19-07-2010 to 23-07-2010
10. **Mr. Hafeezur Rehman, Associate Engineer**
Suspended from 20-07-2010 to-23-07-2010
11. **Mr. Muhammad Saeed Subhani, Filling Operator**
Suspended from 22-07-2010 to 18-08-2010
12. **Mr. Shafiq , SSW**
Suspended from 22-07-2010 to 18-08-2010
13. **Mr. Kousar Abbas , SSW**
Suspended from 22-07-2010 to 18-08-2010.

The above employees were Charge Sheeted in September 2010 for misappropriation of product at Lalpir depot, a domestic enquiry was instituted against them which is in process.

ISLAMABAD :
The 14th December, 2011.

RAJA MUHAMMAD AMIN,
Secretary.